

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #30 (“Concerning Parole Eligibility”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Christine M. Donner</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Steven Ward and Suzanne Taheri</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah Barry, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com nate@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2023SA119</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

I. The Title Board lacked jurisdiction to set a title on Initiative #30.2

 A. The Board did not understand the key element of Initiative #30, and the Board has no jurisdiction over measures that are so inherently confusing.2

 1. This issue was preserved below.2

 2. No title should have been set for an initiative that Board members admitted they could not understand.2

 B. Reenacting the governor’s appeal power in certain instances is a second subject.7

 1. The issue was preserved below.7

 2. Initiative #30’s reenactment of the governor’s parole power was an unnecessary second subject, designed to draw support from voters who would otherwise oppose #30.8

II. The titles are misleading and must be corrected.10

 A. The title used “crime of violence” even though it was a prohibited catch phrase.10

 1. This issue was preserved below.10

 2. The Board has not addressed whether this phrase will prejudice voter consideration of Initiative #30.10

 B. The Title Board failed to clarify “crime of violence” by modifying it with “not just those enumerated in this measure.”13

 1. This issue was preserved below.13

 2. Initiative #30’s obscure reference to “crimes of violence” is not clarified by the title’s use of “not just those enumerated in this measure.”13

 C. The title used “any” to describe “crime of violence” even though the Board did not know if this was accurate.15

 1. Despite the Board’s contention to the contrary, this issue was preserved below.15

 2. The Board erred by using “any” crime of violence.20

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Busch v. Gunter</i> , 870 P.2d 586 (Colo. App. 1993)	3, 17
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56. 14, 15	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019–2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999).	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63 ..	19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999- 2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 11 (Colo. 2000)	21
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #75</i> , 960 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles, & Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021- 2022 #67, #115, & #128</i> , 2022 CO 37	9
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3 “State Fiscal Policy,”</i> 2019 CO 107	11
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	7
<i>People v. Grosko</i> , 2021 COA 28	4

Statutes

C.R.S. § 17-22.5-303.3	3
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Apr. 28, 2023, Rehearing before the Title Bd.	passim
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1 (11th ed. 2008).....	4
Oxford English Dictionary 4 (2d ed. 1989)	4
